505202885 11/23/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5249653

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| WILLIAM R. BREEN | 11/19/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NIGHTINGALE CORP. |
|-----------------|-------------------|
| Street Address: | 2301 DIXIE ROAD |
| City: | MISSISSAUGA |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | L4Y 1Z9 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29671135 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4169615000

Email: riches@patents-toronto.com

Correspondent Name: RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT, LLP

Address Line 1: SUITE 1800

Address Line 2: 2 BLOOR STREET EAST

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M4W 3J5

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | D14018 |
|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JEFF PERVANAS |
| SIGNATURE: | /jeffpervanas/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/23/2018 |
| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505202885 REEL: 047568 FRAME: 0146

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of Five Dollar (\$5.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

(1) BREEN, William R., the undersigned, whose full post office address is c/o Nightingale Corp., 2301 Dixie Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L4Y 1Z9, Canada

Do confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred, and for the avoidance of doubt, do hereby sell, assign and transfer, to NIGHTINGALE CORP, having a place of business at 2301 Dixie Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L4Y 1Z9, Canada, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for a United States Design Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith, and entitled "CHAIR" and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Industrial Design or Design Patent which have been or shall be filed in Canada (including Canadian Industrial Design Application Serial No. 184213), the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in Canada, the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive Industrial Design or Design Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Executed at Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, this 19 day of November, 2018.

1) BREEN, William R.

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

| I, | YUYAN, Liu, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see |
|------------|--|
| | N, William R. duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment. |
| | <u>Jujan l'an</u> |
| (Signature | e of Witness) |
| | YuYan, Liu |
| Address: | 6593 Mockinghird Cames |
| | Mississauga, ON LSN SK5 |

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 047568 FRAME: 0148